In accardance with

Rule 3.35 of th

Inl:sglvencyo(Etn;Iand & A M O 3

e e Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

n Company details

company number [0 [7 [2 6 [3[ef271

Companies House

e

05/09/2018 #206
COMPANIES HOUSE

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Caompany name in full FCAF Realisations Limited

bold black capitals.

ﬁormeriy Chelsea Apps Factory Limited

Administrator's name
Fuil forename(s) Wxndrew

Surname ﬁiosking
Administrator's address
Building namelnumberlT-*Iigh Holborn House
Street | 52-54 High Holborn
Post town J[London

County/Region

E
o [wcl 1 v [s[RIL

Country I—-

Administrator’s name o
Full forename{s) rsimon James © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname i Bonney another administrator,
H Administrator’s address @
sulding ramelnumber| High Holborn House © gt s
I
Street E2_54 High Holborn another administrator.
Post town Eondon
County/Region l—
Postcode I wlicli1lv 6| RIL
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

I attach a copy of the statement of proposals

]

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

Signature
i 9@

o4 b5 [200[1 s




In the High Court of Justice in Leeds, Number 601 of 2018

CAF Realisations Limited
(formerly Chelsea Apps Factory Limited)
In Administration

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
020 3856 6720



CAF Realisations Limited (In Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

o

N @

Executive Summary

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees
The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

. Approval Process

Appendices

.

V.

VL.

The Statement of Proposals
Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for Quantuma LLP
Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements (*Quantuma LLP’s Summary”)

Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 12 July 2018 to 4 September
2018

Infarmation to Support the Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal

Proof of Debt



CAF Realisations Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at Appendix
L

1.2

The Company was incorporated on 25 May 2010 and the principal activity of the

Company was to develop and implement applications technology. The Company
traded from leasehold premises at 10 Lindsey Street, London, EC1A 9HP. On 12 July
2018, Andrew Hosking and Simon Benney of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company by the Directors of the Company.

1.3

As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators

are currently pursuing the second statutory objective of achieving a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up (without first being in Administration).

1.4 A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below.

Assets

Realisations to A"t'c'f%::ﬁg Total anticipated
Asset date £ realisations £ realisations £
Sale of assets 258,935.89 0.00 258,935.89
Cash at bank 1,572.37 0.00 1,572.37
Book debts** 0.00 120,000.00 120,000.00
Rent deposit 0.00 Uncertain Uncertain
Directors loan account 0.00 Uncertain Uncertain

** The sale of assets included an agreement with the purchaser regarding the collection
of outstanding debtors. The agreement is detailed as follows:

“20% of debtors as at the transaction date, payable as monies are collected, capped

at £120k, on monies collected within 12 months”.

Expenses

Expense | Anticipated Total
incurred to further anticipated
Expense date £ expense £ expense £
Quantuma'’s pre-appointment fees 28,221.75 0.00 2822175
Quantuma’s pre-appointment 195.00 0.00 185.00

disbursements
Joint Administrators’ fees 11,021.75 Uncertain Uncertain
Joint Administrators’ 203.25 872.55 1,075.80

disbursements
Solicitors’ Fees 25,000.00 5,000.00 30,000.00
Solicitors’ Disbursements 137.51 0.00 137.51
Agents' fees 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
Agents’' Dishursements 118.75 0.00 118.75




CAF Realisations Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Dividend prospects

Distribution / Anticipated

dividend paid to distribution /

Creditor class date (p in £) dividend (p in £)

Secured creditor (fixed charge) NIL 16.36

Secured creditor (floating charge) NIL 13.91

Preferential creditors** NIL N/A

Unsecured creditors via  the NIL 3.37
prescribed part

** No preferential claims are expected in the Administration.

1.5 The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides explanations of the events leading
to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well as other
statutory information.

1.6 This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Joint
Administrators anticipate they will undertake to complete the Administration together
with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this Proposal
provides further infermation on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date, including the
costs incurred prior to Administration. 1t also explains other matters for creditors’
consideration, such as the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge on
conclusion of the Administration.

1.7 Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix | together with
all statutory information pertaining to the Company.

2. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

2.1 Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and
expenses incurred by the Administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to
act as an insolvency practitioner, before the company entered Administration but with
a view to its doing so.

This statement outlines those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the
Administration and those where approval is being sought to pay them from
Administration funds.

2.2 Prior to Administration, the proposed Joint Administrators gathered information on the
Company to ensure that they were in a position to consent to act as Joint
Administrators and to formufate an initial strategy for pursuing achievement of an
Administration objective. In addition, it was considered advantageous to take steps
to market the business and assets of the Company and to negotiate with interested
parties with a view to agreeing a sale in principle that could be completed shortly after
the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Thus, agents were engaged to value and
market the business and assets by the most beneficial means in view of the time
available. Solicitors were also engaged to draft a sale and purchase agreement and
to assist in agreeing its terms with the prospective purchaser.

It was felt that this strategy would further the second objective of achieving a better
result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up.
Further information regarding the work done prior to Administration is given in
Attachment B to the Statement of Proposals. This work was expected to have a
financial benefit for creditors, as the strategy of pursuing the second Administration



CAF Realisations Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

2.3

24

2.5

26

2.7

objective would improve the prospects of recovery, even avoiding some claims
arising, e.g. those of the employees.

The pre appointment costs of the Joint Administrators in the sum of £28 221.75 were
incurred in relation to activities outlined above.

Attached at Appendix Hl is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrators
and their staff incurred prior to Administration and included within Appendix Il are
Quantuma LLP’s charge-out rates and hases of disbursements.

The pre appointment disbursements of the Joint Administrators are outlined below:
£
Category 1
IP Bid Limited — Advertising Fee 195.00
Total 195.00

Pinsent Masons LLP (“Pinsent”) were instructed on 1 June 2018 to provide legal
advice to the Company and the proposed Administrators. It was agreed that their
services would be provided on a timecosts basis and conseguently costs of
£25,000.00 were incurred in the pre administration period in connection with the
following activities:

¢ Preparing appointment documentation; and
» Preparing and executing the sale and purchase agreement.

Pinsent Masons LLP have incurred expenses of £137.51 in relation to statutory filing
of appocintment documentation.

SIA Group (UK} Limited were instructed on 21 June 2018 to carry out an inventory
and valuation of the Company’s assets on going concern (in situ and ex situ) bases
and a forced sale basis, and to provide advice in respect of the offer received by the
Company for its business and assets from the purchaser.

It was agreed that their services would be provided on a fixed fee basis and
consequently costs of £10,000.00 were incurred in the pre administration period.
Additionally SIA Group have incurred expenses of £118.75.

We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified
to act as an insolvency practitioner in respect of the Company. Should any claims
subsequently come to light, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the
Insolvency Rules.

A summary of the total costs incurred together with details of those which were paid
pre-Administration and the amounts remaining outstanding, follows below:

Total cost Amount Identity of Amount
incurred already party who Qutstanding
Paid made
payment
£ £ £

Administrators’ pre- 2822175 Nil N/a 28,221.75
administration Remuneration

Administrators’ pre-

administration Expenses:



CAF Realisations Limited {In Administration)

The Jeint Administrators’ Proposal

Legal fees 25,000.00 Nit N/a 25,000.00
Legal disbursements 137.51 137.51
Agent’s fees 10,000.00 Nit N/a 10,000.00
Agent’s disbursements 118.75 Nil Nfa 118.75

Administrators’ Pre-
administration Disbursements
Category 1 195.00 Nil Nfa 195.00

Total Amount Outstanding £63,673.01

2.8 Consequently the unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows:

£
Quantuma’s pre-appointment fees 26,476.75
Quantuma’s pre-appointment disbursements 195.00
Agents’ costs 10,118.75
Soiicitors’ costs 25,137.51
Total 63,673.01

2.9 While | have scheduled above all the unpaid pre-Administration costs and expenses,
1 am only seeking to recover the foliowing as an expense of the Administration:

£
Quantuma’'s pre-appointment fees 20,000.00
Quantuma's pre-appointment disbursements 195.50
Agents’ costs 10,118.75
Solicitors’ costs 25.137.51
Total 55,451.76

210 The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
of the Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided in Section 9.

3. The Joint Administrators’ Fees
3.1 The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis:
(i} A setamount of £20,000 for the Administration; and

(i) In addition the Joint Administrators propose that they charge a fee of 50% of
receipts in relation to realisations made in additicn to the initial sale and
purchase agreement (including book debt recoveries) and in respect of claims
made against any party, including claims under any section of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as amended), the Companies Act 2006 or in the event that monies
are recovered from connect parties

3.2 Attached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the
Administration to 3 September 2018. The Statement of Proposals provides an
account of the work undertaken to date and Appendix V provides a detailed list of
work undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their
staff.

3.3 The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in
Appendix lll. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of

6



CAF Realisations Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

3.4

3.5

the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being
agreed. The grades of staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key
responsibilities include:

¢ Administrators: maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database, assisting with
creditors’ queries and routine correspondence, assisting in the realisation of
assets, employee matters, liaising with creditors and debtors, preparing reports
to creditors and other statutory matters, and managing the cashiering function;

e Managers: on-site attendance, reviewing the Company's position and affairs,
handling asset realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors and
overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case;

e Partners: Agreeing case strategy and commercial terms, liaising with key
stakeholders including directors, the secured and major unsecured creditor and
professional advisor. Overall responsibility for the Administration.

Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees effective from 6 April 2017 at
http://www.quantuma. com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/ or a hard copy will be provided
on request free of charge.

Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future time
costs that the Joint Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

4.1

4.2

Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which
are not otherwise categorised as the office holder's remuneration or as a distribution
to a creditor or creditors. These may include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’
fees, trading expenses and tax liabilities.

Disbursements are expenses initially met by, and later reimbursed to, an office holder
in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories:
Category 1 and Category 2.

« Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment in question.
These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These include, but are
not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and cther insurance
premiums. Legislation provides that administrators may discharge Category
1 disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further
recourse to creditors.

» Category 2 disbursements are also directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may
only be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant
creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

Appendix |l provides details of the bases of Category 2 disbursements that the Joint
Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent estate and also provides details
of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements as well as the other expenses that the Joint
Administrators expect to incur in the Administration.



CAF Realisations Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

5. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

51

Set out in Appendix V is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose
that they and their staff will undertake,

Administration (including Statutory Reporting)

5.2

5.3

The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Joint
Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

Primarily, these tasks include:

s Meeting alt statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices;

s Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

» Maintaining case files, which must include records tc show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materially affect the administration;

e Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
and

¢ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, inciuding
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

5.4

5.5

5.6

The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Company and its directors prior
to the Administration with two main objectives:

» To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

e To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate (“CDDA" work).

In the early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the Company’s
books and records, considering information received from creditors and the
Company’s accountants and seeking information from the Company’s directors and
other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the Joint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery. if a potential recovery acticn is
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target. If the Joint
Administrators encounter resistance in making a recevery, formal legal action may he
appropriate.



CAF Realisations Limited {In Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

57

In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Joint Administrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Service’s investigators in
their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the
Company's books and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of
those proceedings.

Realisation of assets

5.8

The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Administrators to date in realising the Company's assets. The principal matters that
require further work are:

= Monitoring the purchaser's licence to trade/occupy and assisting to arrange an
assignment or surrender of the lease;

+« Continuing to liaise with the purchaser regarding the Company’'s outstanding
book debts;
Continuing to pursue the pre-appointment VAT/corporation tax refund,
Recovery of Insurance premiums;
Establishing the sums due in respect of the directors’ loans/inter-company
balances and pursuing settlement of these;

Creditors (claims and distributions)

5.9

As the Statement of Proposais explains, there a number of different classes of creditor
involved in the Administration that require the Joint Administrators’ attention. In
particular, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following key tasks:

« Liaising with the secured creditors in relation to the sale of assets subject to
their security;

» With the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured creditors’
claims and, where relevant, paying distributions to the secured creditors;

» Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Company's records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown’s claims;

» Responding to creditors’ queries and iogging their claims and supporting
information;

Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims;
Dealing with a creditors’ committee, if one is appointed;

If a prescribed part dividend is to be paid in the Administration, adjudicating on
all unsecured creditors’ claims, including seeking further information where
necessary; and

s Where relevant, calculating and paying the prescribed part dividend and
dealing with unclaimed dividends.

6. Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

6.1

6.2

Appendix V provides the Joint Administrators’ estimate of the expenses that have
been or are likely to be incurred.

Please note that the estimate has been provided on the assumptions given below. In
the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administraters to incur additional
expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress
reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate.



CAF Realisations Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed in the sum of
£20,000 to complete the proposed work as detailed above.

In addition the Joint Administrators propose that they charge a fee of 50% of receipts
in relation to realisations made in addition to the initial sale and purchase agreement
(including book debt recoveries) and in respect of claims made against any party,
including claims under any section of the Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended), the
Companies Act 2006 or in the event that monies are recovered from connect parties.

Fixing the Joint Administrators' fees in this way provides creditors with certainty as
reqgards the fees irrespective of developments in the Administration (although the
Joint Administrators have a statutory right to seek creditors’ approval to adjust the fee
in the event that circumstances change materially) and, if the Joint Administrators
were to charge their fees on the alternative basis of time costs incurred by them and
their staff, it is very likely that this would result in a fee at least equal {o, and likely in
excess of that proposed. On this basis, the Joint Administrators consider the
proposed fee basis to be a fair and reasonable reflection of the work that they propose
to undertake.

The preposed fees and the Expenses Estimate have been compiled on the
assumptions set out below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the
purposes of preparing the proposed fees and Expenses Estimate in accordance with
the statutory provisions. It has been assumed that:

investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried out;
no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the
remaining assets,

. there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors' meeting or
additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Proposal; and

. there will be no need to extend the Administration for more than one year,
approval for which will be sought from the relevant creditors at an
appropriate time.

The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

71

The Act requires that the timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability will
be decided by the secured creditor. The Joint Administrators propose that this
discharge will take effect when their appointment ceases to have effect, unless the
court specifies a time.

Approval Process

8.1

8.2

The creditors are not being asked to decide on the Joint Administrators’ proposals,
although they may ask the Joint Administrators to request such a decision. Further
details can be found at section 8 of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

As explained above, in the absence of a Creditors’ Commitiee, certain matters

described in this Proposal are to be decided by the secured creditor. Therefore, this
information is provided to other creditors for information purposes only.

10



CAF Realisations Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Should you have any queries concerning any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
Tom Maker on 020 3856 6720 or by e-mail at tom maker@quantuma.com.

Dated this 4 September 2018

~“Andrew Hosking

Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of CAF Realisations Limited (in Administration}) are managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as agenls of the Company and contract without personal liabilily.

11



APPENDIX |

CAF REALISATIONS LIMITED
(FORMERLY CHELSEA APPS FACTORY LIMITED)
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986



Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Leeds Court
Number 601 of 2018

CAF Realisations Limited
(formerly Chelsea Apps Factory Limited)
In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL

020 3856 6720

Disclaimer Notice

- This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney,
the Joint Administrators of CAF Realisations Limited (formerly Chelsea Apps Factory
Limited}, solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their propoesals for achieving the
purposes of the Administration and for no other purpose. it is not suitable to be relied upon
by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

= Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Propesals are illustrative
only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

« Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own
risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

= The Joint Administrators act as agent for CAF Realisations Limited (formerly Chelsea Apps
Factory Limited) and contract without personal liability. The appointment of the Joint
Administrators is personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Quantuma
LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in
respect of this Statement of Proposals or the conduct of the Admintstration.

« All Insolvency Practitioners of Quantuma LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.



CAF Realisations Limited (formerly Chelsea Apps Factory Limited) (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Background to the Company

3. Events Leading to the Administration

4. The Purpose of the Administration

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Attachments

A Definitions

B Statutory Information and SIP16 Statement

C Director's Statement of Affairs as at 12 July 2018 and Creditors’ Details
D Estimated Outcome Statement

E The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 4 September 2018



CAF Realisations Limited (formerly Chelsea Apps Factory Limited) (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1. Introduction

1.1 This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Actin relation
to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as
to the present position and to set out the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving
an Administration objective.

1.2 In order to present to creditors Proposals which gives a clear outline of the current
position of the Administration, it was decided that the Proposals would not be issued
immediately following appeintment with the SIP16 report to creditors. At the time of
production of the SIP16 report, there was insufficient information to provide to
creditors to give a clear and concise outline of the financial position of the
Administration, especially relating to professional adviser costs. Therefore, this
information has been sought and the Proposals circulated at a later date.

1.3 The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to
creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals are provided in Attachment A and statutory information pertaining to the
Company is set out in Attachment B.

1.4 This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 4 September 2018.

The Jaint Administrators think that there is insufficient property for a distribution to the
unsecured creditors other than by means of the prescribed part. Consequently and in
accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, creditors are not being
asked to decide on the Joint Administrators’ proposals, although they may ask the
Joint Administrators to request such a decision. Please see section 8 for further
details.

2. Background to the Company

21 The Company was incorporated with company number 07263921 in May 2010 and
was set up in order to capitalise on the emerging market in application development
for the consumer and enterprise.

The Company traded from leasehold premises at 1927 Building, The Old Gasworks,
Michael Road, London, SW6 2AD.

The Company was principally financed by Cedar Assets Group Limited ("Cedar”)
Capital and Mike Anderson who provided loans to the Company in the sum of circa
£350,000. The Company granted security to Cedar Capital in relation to the loan over
its assets.

Over the coming years, the Company continued to grow and engage high profile
clients with the Company in 2014 recording its highest level of turnover at c£7.1
million. As a consequence of its success, the Company satisfied its secured debt with
Cedar.

In June 2018, the Company granted fixed and floating charges to Barclays Bank Pic
over the Company’s assets in order to inject funds to support the Company’s growth
and cash flow.

In March 2017, the Company moved to leasehold premises at 10 Lindsey Street,
London, EC1A 9HP.



CAF Realisations Limited (formerly Chelsea Apps Factory Limited) (In Administration)

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986

2.2

2.3

Over the next year, the Company experienced cashflow difficulties, which were
exacerbated by the non-payment of a significant balance by one client.

In addition, the Company entered into a Conirolled Good Agreement with HM
Revenue & Customs for unpaid tax. Due to the Company being unable to pay under
the agreement, HMRC had started action to recover Company assets as detailed
under the Agreement.

Quantuma LLP were approached by the Company on 1 June 2018, to assist with
advising on the Company’s options.

The Company was subsequently placed in to Administration on 12 July 2018.

Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the audited accounts for the 12 months to 28 February 2017, 15 months
to 29 February 2016, and unaudited management accounts from 1 January 2018 to
17 July 2018 are shown below.

Please note that this information has not been verified by the Joint Administrators or
by Quantuma LLP. Furthermore, the comments below each table reflect
management’'s explanations of the amounts included in the profit and loss account
and balance sheet.

Summary Profit and Loss Account

Draft Audited Statutory Audited Statutory

Management Accounts for Accounts for 15
Accounts for year to 28 months to 29
1 Jan 2018 to 17 February 2017 February 2016

July 2018
£ £ £
Turnover 2,522,301 6,664,038 7,184 930
Cost of Sales {537,231) (5,552,190) (5,383,893)
Gross Profit 1,885,070 1,111,848 1,801,037
QOther Expenses (2,499,105) (2,536,348) (2,943,212)
(LYEBIT (514,035) (1,424,500) {1,142,175)

Source: Management/Audited Accounts

Summary Balance Sheet

Draft Audited Audited

Management Statutory Statutory

Accounts for Accounts for Accounts for 15

1 Jan 2018 to 17 year to 28 months to 29

July 2018 February 2017 February 2016

£ £ £

Tangible assets 102,994 110,288 66,764
Intangible assets 248,400 - -
Fixed assets 351,394 110,288 66,764

Current Assets



CAF Realisations Limited {formerly Chelsea Apps Factory Limited) (In Administration)

Statement of Joint Administrators' Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Cash (397,825) 45,970 124,214
Debtors 702,088 1,689,892 1,363,042
Tax - 741,580 600,000
Cther (117,059) - -
187,205 2,477 442 2,087,256

Liabilities
Trade creditors (721,589) (3,924,067) (2,895,306)
Other (2,778,976) - -
Total Liabilities (3,500,565) (3,924,067) (2,895,306)
Net Liabilities (2,961,966) (1,336,337) (741,286)

Source: Management/Audited Accounts

Management and Employees

2.4 As at 12 July 2018, the Company employed 42 staff, as follows:
Financial 2
Human Resources 2
Marketing 1
Operations 10
Sales 2
Department / Branch 25
42
2.5 Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company

Secretary, and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

Events leading to the Administration

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

On 12 July 2018, Andrew Hosking, and Simon Bonney of Quantuma LLP were
appeointed Joint Administrators of the Company following the filing of a Notice of
Appointment of Administrators by the Directors of the Company.

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers by either one or both of them.

For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings
applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

tn compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees,
shareholders, directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e not a
corporate entity) in these insolvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in
respect of Insolvency Appeintments, which can be found at this link
www.quantuma.com/leqal-notices/.




CAF Realisations Limited (formerly Chelsea Apps Factory Limited) (In Administration)

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

4. The Purpose of the Administration

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedufe B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act.
In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the objective of:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to
be achieved if the company were wound up (without first being in
Administration), or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the pricrity. If this is
not possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a
whele. In the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted
to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

The Joint Administrators would comment that due to a lack of working capital the Joint
Administrators did not consider it possible to restructure the existing business or
propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement.

The second objective is normally achieved by means of a sale of the business and
assets as a going concern (or a more orderly sales process than in liquidation). The
Joint Administrators would comment that the Administration has enabled a sale of the
business and assets to be achieved. This has meant that additional funds have been
received into the Administration which are expected to benefit the creditors as a whole.

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
objective of the Administration is set out below.

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

51

5.2

5.3

5.4

Immediately upon appointment the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the
Company’s affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements.
This assessment was carried out in ligison with the remaining management of the
Company.

The sale of the Company’s business and assets

A pre-pack sale was undertaken and the information relating to this sale is attached
at Attachment B.

Sales to connected parties

There have been no other sales of any of the Company’s assets to connected parties
since the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

Assets remaining to be realised

On the Jeint Administrators’ appointment, the value of the Company’'s sales ledger
was stated by the Company to be £619,383.85. It was agreed, as per the sale



CAF Realisations Limited (formerly Chelsea Apps Factory Limited) (In Administration)

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

59

agreement detailed at Attachment B, that the purchaser of the Company’s business
and assets would collect these debtors with 80% of the funds being retained by the
purchaser and 20% being paid to the Administration estate (up to a maximum of
£120,000). As illustrated in the Estimated QOutcome Statement at Attachment D, on
the basis of current information, it is estimated that the amount allocated to the
Administration in respect of book debt collections will total £120,000.

Post appointment strategy

The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims and have
handled creditors’ queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls and
correspondence.

The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors advised in respect of all legal issues arising
on the sale of business and assets and have been assisting the Joint Administrators
with post appointment matters.

Legal advice has been required in relation to the various properties and leases. CA
Factory Limited was granted a licence to occupy the premises of the Company on
completion of the sale of business and assets whilst the business relocates and the
{ease is formally surrendered. The Joint Administrators have instructed their legal
advisers to manage the surrender of the lease and this process is ongoing.

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation,
the Joint Administrators instructed Pinsent Masons LLP, a firm of lawyers with the
appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these types of Administrations.

In addition, SIA Group, a firm of chattel agents, was instructed by the Joint
Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of plant and equipment,
fixtures and fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate. The agents also
advised on the best method of disposal of those assets and assisted in their disposal,
as well as assisted with claims of retention of title and security.

5.10 All professional fees are based upon the parties’ recorded time costs incurred at their

standard charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators’ staff before
being approved for payment.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

5.11 The Jeint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company’s trading activities

in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit
of the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in
respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of the Administration
and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

5.12 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company's

business has been conducted cr information on any potential recoveries for the estate,
they are invited to bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as
they are able.



CAF Realisations Limited (formerly Chelsea Apps Factory Limited) (In Administration)

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6. The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

A Statement of Affairs as at 12 July 2018 has been submitted by the Directors of the
Company, a copy of which is attached at Attachment C. The Joint Administrators
cannot give any warranty to the accuracy of the details provided.

In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration (including agents, legal
and other professicnal fees).

The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
information.

Secured creditors

The Company's Bank debt at the date of the appcintment of the Joint Administrators,
and as set out in the Statement of Affairs, can be summarised as follows:

£
Fixed and Floating Charge
(Barclays Bank plc)* 875,000
TOTAL £875,000

*This debt is cross guaranteed with the shareholder of the Company, CAF Holdings
Limited.

The anticipated recovery to the secured creditor is shown on the Estimated Outcome
Statement at Attachment C.

Preferential claims

It is not anticipated that there will be any preferential claims in the Administration as
the employment of each of the Company’s employees has transferred to CA Factory
Limited in accordance with the TUPE regulations.

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the
company's net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the
preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

From the Statement at Attachment D, you will note that the net property is estimated
to be £155,843 .66, which would result in an estimated prescribed part of £34,168.73.
Please note that the net property figures and associated costs can only be estimated
at this stage and therefore the value of the prescribed part is only an estimate and is
subject to change.

The Joint Administrators do not propose to make an application to court under Section
176A(5) of the Act to disapply the prescribed part provisions, because the Joint
Administraters intend to distribute the prescribed part in the event that the net property
exceeds £10,000.



CAF Realisations Limited (formerly Chelsea Apps Factory Limited} (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1988

Unsecured Creditors

6.10 As demonstrated in the Estimated Qutcome Statement attached at Attachment D, on
the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred
in bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it is anticipated that there may be
sufficient funds to pay a dividend to ordinary unsecured creditors via the prescribed
part. Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to
submit claims to the address on the front of this report. A Proof of Debt form is
provided in the document to which this forms an appendix.

6.11 Attached at Attachment D is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
for the period from 12 July 2018 to 4 September 2018.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

7.1 The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of a set amount of
£20,000 for the Administration and 50% of receipts in relation to realisations made in
addition to the initial sale and purchase agreement (including book debt recoveries)
and in respect of claims made against any party, including claims under any section
of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), the Companies Act 2006 or in the event
that monies are recovered from connect parties.

7.2 The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the secured
creditor.

7.3 Information to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together
with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposais forms an appendix.

Approval of the Statement of Proposals

8.1 As explained in Section 6 above, the Joint Administrators think that the Company has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors (other
than by virtue of Section 176A({2)(a) of the Act). Therefore, pursuant to Paragraph
52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators are not required to seek
crediters’ approval of the Statement of Proposais.

8.2 Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to seek a creditors’
decision on whether {o approve the Statement of Propesals, if it is requested by
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the Company’s total debts. Such
request must be delivered to the Joint Administrators within 8 business days from the
date on which the Statement of Proposals was delivered. Security must be given for
the expenses of seeking such a decision,

8.3 If no decision is requested, the Statement of Propesals will be deemed to be approved
pursuant to Rule 3.38(4) of the Rules.

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
9.1 The Statement of Proposals is summarised below.

9.2 In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators formally
propose to creditors that:



CAF Realisations Limited (formerly Chelsea Apps Factory Limited) (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

+ the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property
of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in
particular that:

(i) they realise the Company’s remaining assets at such time(s) and on such
terms as they consider appropriate;

(i) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company; and

(i they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these activities.

e the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential
creditors in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further,
they may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the
court’'s permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary.

s the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time:

(i) in the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a
distribution to the Company’s creditors, they shali file a notice of dissolution
of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act; or

(i) however, in the unlikely event that the Joint Administrators think that a
distribution will be made to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought
the court's permission, and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution
whilst the Company is in Administraticn), they shall send to the registrar of
companies notice to move the Company from Administration to Creditors’
Voluntary Ligquidation. In such circumstances, Andrew Hosking and Simon
Bonney will be appointed Joint Liquidators and will be authorised to act
either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as Liquidator.
Creditors may nominate a different person or persons as the proposed
liguidator or liguidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule
B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(8){(b) of the Rules, but they must make the
nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the Statement of
Proposals, but before it is approved. Information about the process of
approval of the Statement of Proposals is set out at Section 8; or

(i} afternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into
Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator
may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such circumstances,
Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney may ask the court that they be
appointed Joint Liquidators, to act either jointly or separately in undertaking
their duties as Liquidator.

10



CAF Realisations Limited (formerly Chelsea Apps Factory Limited) (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Dated this 4 September 2018

Andrew \PT(;;king

Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of CAF Realisations Limited (in Administration} are managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and contract without personai liabitity.

11



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS
The Act

The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators

The Company

The Court
EBIT

SPA

RPO
HMRC
ROT

ECS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
SiP

TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event described)

The Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney

CAF Realisations Limited formerly Chelsea Apps Factory Limited (in
Administration)

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Leeds
Earnings before interest and tax

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder
Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations




ATTACHMENTB

CAF REALISATIONS LIMITED

(FORMERLY CHELSEA APPS FACTORY LIMITED)

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

CAF Realisations Limited
Chelsea Apps Factory Limited

Chelsea Apps Factory

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts in Leeds

601 of 2018

12 July 2018

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney
Quantuma LLP

High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn,
London, WC1V 6RL

c/o Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54
High Holborn, Lendon, WC1V 6RL

07263921

25 May 2010

Geraldine Isherwood

The Directors of the Company

Michael Anderson
Michael Altendorf

None




CAF REALISATIONS LIMITED
(FORMERLY CHELSEA APPS FACTORY LIMITED)
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

PRE-PACK SALE DISCLOSURE

In accordance with SIP16, | provide details regarding the sale of the Company’s business and assets
{"the Sale”) and the events leading up to the Sale.

PRE-PACKAGED SALE

The Company's business and assets have been sold following a pre-packaged sale. The primary
function of an administrater is to achieve one of the objectives set out in the Insolvency Act. In this case,
the statutory purpose pursued is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration}. This transaction
enables the statutory purpose to be achieved and in my view the outcome achieved was the best
available cutcome for creditors as a whole in ali the circumstances. | provide below an exptanation and
justification of why a pre-packaged sale was undertaken,

The Roles of the Insolvency Practitioners

Prior to commencement of the Administration, Quantuma LLP acted as advisors to the Board of
Directors in relation to the options for the Company. For the avoidance of doubt, neither Quantuma LLP
nor its insolvency practitioners advised the directors personally or any parties connected with the
purchaser, who were encouraged to take independent advice. At all times prior to Administration, the
Board of Directors remained responsible for and in control of the Company’s affairs.

During this time, the insolvency practitioners of Quantuma LLP tock their own steps to prepare for their
potential appointment as Joint Administrators. At this point, there were clear advantages in looking to
sell the Company's business and assets swiftly on appointment, as this strategy would significantly
reduce the ongoing costs of securing and maintaining the business and assets and it would avoid the
substantial risks that the value and continued viability of the business and assets would deteriorate due
to the commencement of a formal insolvency regime. Therefore, the insolvency practitioners, with the
assistance of professional and independent agents, considered the most effective method of securing
a sale representing the best outcome for creditors as a whole and negotiated with parties interested in
acquiring the business and assets of the Company to a point whereby a sale could be concluded shortly
after the Administration had commenced.

Immediately on their appointment, the Joint Administrators, as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company, took over from the Board the responsibilities of managing the affairs, business and property
of the Company. In the interests of the creditors as a whole and mindful of the need to achieve a
statutery purpose of an Administration, they concluded the Sale.

Insolvency practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to an insolvency appointment. The Joint Administrators observed the Code in all their
activities both prior to and after their appeintment.

Initial Introductions

Quantuma LLP was initially approached by the Company’s directors on 1 June 2018 to help advise on
the options available for the Company, as it was deemed to be insolvent.

Pre-appointment Matters

In addition to advising on the Company’s options, our advice covered marketing the business and alsc
involved negotiating and agreeing the contract to be completed following the Joint Administrators’
appointment.

No fees have been agreed in respect of my pre-appointment advice.

The Joint Administrators intend to seek to have these fees approved and paid from the insolvent estate
in due course.




A signed engagement letter was received from the directors of the Company.
Background and Company History

The following summary of the Company's history has been compiled from information obtained from the
directors and senior staff. The Joint Administrators are not able to verity its accuracy.

The Company was incorporated with company number 07263921 in May 2010 and was set up in order
to capitalise on the emerging market in application development for the consumer and enterprise.

The Company traded from leasehold premises at 1927 Building, The old Gasworks, Michael Road,
London, SW6 2AD.

The Company was principally financed by Cedar Assets Group Limited (“Cedar”} Capital and Mike
Anderson who provided loans to the Company in the sum of circa £350,000. The Company granted
security to Cedar Capital in relation to the loan over its assets.

Over the coming years, the Company continued te grow and engage high profile clients with the
Company in 2014 recording its highest level of turnover at ¢£7.1 million. As a consequence of its
success, the Company satisfied its secured debt with Cedar.

In June 2016, the Company granted fixed and floating charges to Barclays Bank Plc over the Company’s
assets in order to inject funds to support the Company’s growth and cash flow.

In March 2017, the Company moved to leasehold premises at 10 Lindsey Street, London, EC1A 9HP.

Over the next year, the Company experienced cashflow difficulties, which were exacerbated by the non-
payment of a significant balance by one client.

In addition, the Company entered into a Controlled Good Agreement with HM Revenue & Customs for
unpaid tax. Due to the Company being unable to pay under the agreement, HMRC had started action
to recover Company assels as detailed under the Agreement.

The options listed below were considered with the directors.
Continuing to trade outside insolvency

The Company had exhausted its available cash resources and its cash constraints were impacting on
its ability to continue trading.

The Company’s shareholders and bank confirmed that they were not able to provide the level of
additional funding necessary to support the Company to trade, and therefore this option was not viable.

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA")

Although a CVA would have given the Company some immediate relief from crediter pressure, without
securing additional funding, the directors were not confident that the Company would be successful in
trading through its difficulties.

Liquidation

The possibility of placing the Company into Liquidation was considered. However it was decided that
this was not the best course of action to take, as Liquidation would mean that all employees would be
made redundant leading to an increase in the level of creditors. There would also have been no
realisation for goodwill and debtor realisations would have been greatly affected.

Pre-packaged Administration Sale

There was insufficient working capital and no prospect of persuading new funding to allow medium-term
trading to continue in order that the business and assets could be exposed thoroughly to the market.
The benefits of achieving a pre-packaged sale were the transfer of the employees and potentially the
lease on the trading premises, and the absence of a break in supply of goods and services, which would
enable a value to be achieved for goodwill and ensure a more effective debt collection process.




The Company determined that the best outcome for creditors would be a sale of the Company's
business and assets via an Administration. As a result, Quantuma LLP were engaged by the Company,
to advise in relation to the proposed Administration and the sale of the Company’s business and assets.
The directors filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator ({NOI') on 15 June 2018 in order to
protect the Company from creditor action and to maintain the value of its assets. A second NOI was filed
on 29 June 2018, as there were delays to completion of the transaction.

Due to its financial circumstances that indicated a position of cash flow insolvency, it was not appropriate
to continue the business of the Company or consider alternative insolvency options and therefore, an
immediate sale of the Company’s business and assets was in the best interests of creditors as a whole.

As a result the Company was placed into Administration by the Directors on 12 July 2018, and a sale of
the Company’'s business and assets to CA Factory Limited was completed on the same day. The
Purchaser was an independent third party however, the Purchaser retained Michael Anderson as
director of the Purchaser. Further details in this regard are provided below.

The Joint Administrators’ Options on Appointment

Immediately prior to appointment, the proposed Joint Administrators had considered whether the first
Administration purpose might be achieved by continuing to trade the business within Administration in
order that a proposal for a CVA might be put to creditors. However, it was considered that trading the
business during the Administration could not continue, as the Company had insufficient finance in order
to do so and it was not clear that the business would trade profitably. For these reasons also, the Joint
Administrators considered it would not be in the interests of creditors as a whole to continue to trade the
business in Administration in the short term with a view to exploring whether the existing offer for the
purchase of the business and assets could be improved upon.

The Company's secured creditor, Barclays Bank Plc was contacted and the Company’s circumstances
and proposed strategy were explained. The creditor did not raise objections to the proposed pre-pack
strategy.

To my knowledge, the business and assets sold were not previously purchased from an insclvent
company.

Marketing of the Business and Assets

The directors were asked to provide information on any parties, of which they were aware, who would
be interested in purchasing the business and assets of the Company.

The directors were asked to advise of any marketing conducted by the Company prior to approaching
Quantuma LLP for advice and we were advised that none had been undertaken by the Company

Kevin Counihan of SIA Group (UK) London (“SIA"), were then instructed to market the business and
assets of the Company and were advised of all known interested parties.

The Marketing Strategy

It was agreed with the agents that the marketing and media coverage would include marketing the
business as widely as possible, in proportion to the nature and size of the business, which involved
advertising on SIA’'s website, advertising to a list of SIA's known buyers (1,000+} and listing on

www.ipbid.com.

Marketing was undertaken for a period of 7 days because it was deemed sufficient to invite realistic
offers and still enabled the sale to complete in time to meet the Company’'s month-end payroll
obligations, without which ongoing trade would have been impossible. | was satisfied that this length of
marketing achieved the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in all the circumstances.

The reasons for the marketing and media strategy adopted were to invite interest from targeted parties
in the industry via the agent’s targeted list of 13 parties, from parties who have previcusly shown an
interest in purchasing distressed businesses via ip-bid.com.

The marketing led to 2 parties expressing an interest and negotiations were entered into with those 2
parties that returned Non-Disclosure Agreements. Two funded offers were made however, following a




period of due-diligence, the only acceptable and unconditional offer received was from CA Factory
Limited.

The marketing strategy has achieved the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in all the
circumstances because it resulted in all staff employment and the business being retained. The
marketing procedure was sufficient to ensure the offer that was ultimately accepted was the best
available in the circumstances.

Valuation of the Business and Assets

Kevin Counihan of SIA was instructed on 20 Jure 2018 to value the business and assets of the
Company. They confirmed their independence, are qualified by RICS, and have adequate professional
indemnity insurance. The agent used is very experienced in the valuation and sales of insolvent
businesses.

Their valuation was received on 2 July 2018 and is detailed below:-

In Situ Ex Situ Actual Sale Price

£ £ £

Goodwill* - - 208,929.89
Plant and Equipment 48,880.00 30,420.00 50,000.00
Business Inteilectual Property - - 1.00
Business Records - - 1.00
Customer Contracts - - 1.00
Debts - - 1.00
information Technology - - 1.00
Work in Progress - - 1.00
Total 48,880.00 30,420.00 258,935.89

** Goodwill could not be valued on the basis that any value attributed to the overall figure is highiy
subjective due to the Company being depended on the retention of Mike Anderson. Subsequently, SIA
advised that a sale to the Purchaser (which included control for Mike Anderson) is the best way to
achieve any significant realisations under goodwill and in the event of a formal insolvency scenario
where the business ceased to trade it is unlikely any significant realisation for Goodwill would be
achievable.

A going concern valuation reflects the estimated amount for which the assets could be sold as a whole
in their working place(s). The forced sale basis reflects a sale whereby the assets are removed from
the premises at the expense of the purchaser. The Joint Administrators considered the bases of the
valuations appropriate, as they were able to consider offers with the objective of selling the business
and assets as a going concern, but it was also necessary to understand what the assets might realise
in the event that sale negotiations deteriorated and a forced sale of the assets became a real possibility.

The sale price achieved for the business and assets compares favourably with the above valuation.
The Transaction

The purchaser and related parties

A sale of the business and assets was completed on 12 July 2018 with CA Factory Limited.

Mike Anderson, who was a director of the insolvent Company, is also director of CA Factory Limited.

However, Mike Anderson was made director of the purchaser in order to retain his services. An
independent third Party, Alastair Watson, made the offer.

The transaction is between the insolvent Company and CA Factory Limited only and does not impact
on any related companies.

No guarantees have been given by any directors for amounts due from the insolvent Company to a prior
financier




The assets

The Sale included the assets listed below and was completed by means of a sale and purchase
agreement.

The sale consideration
The sale consideration totalled £258,935.89 and required £258,935.89 to be paid on completion.

The sale consideration has been allocated to the following asset categories:-

£
Goodwill {fixed charge) 208,929.89
Business Intellectual Property (fixed charge) 1.00
Customer Records (fixed charge) 1.00
Debts (floating charge) 1.00
Information Technology (floating charge) 1.00
Plant and Equipment (floating charge) 50,000.00
Work in Pregress (floating charge} 1.00
Total 258,935.89

The validity of the charges has yet to be verified, however the allocation above has been reached by
reference to the charge documents and in consultation with the agents.

Cash at bank, encumbered assets, third party assets, Administrators’ records, VAT record, supplier
contracts and contracts of insurance were excluded from the Sale.

There were 42 employees who were transferred as part of the Sale.
There were no options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale.

A licence to occupy was granted in respect of 10 Lindsey Street, London, EC1A 9HP whilst negotiations
with the landlord of the property are progressed.

The Sale is not part of a wider transaction.

Connected Party Transactions

Pre-pack pool

The pre-pack pool has not been approached by the connected party.
Viability statement

The Joint Administrators reguested a viability statement from the connected party, however this has not
been provided.




ATTACHMENT C

CAF REALISATIONS LIMITED
(FORMERLY CHELSEA APPS FACTORY LIMITED)
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 12 JULY 2018 AND CREDITORS’
DETAILS



RECEIVED

13 Ao 713

- -

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Company Name: Chelsea Apps Factory Limited (in Administration) (“the Company™)

Company Number: 07263921
In tha High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Leeds, Numbaer 801 of 2018

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Chelsea Apps Factory Limited of 10 Lindsey Street, London, EC1A
SHP

on 12 Juiy 2018, the date that the Company entered Administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named Company as at 12 July 2018,
the date that the Company entered Adminigtration.

Full name M\CH‘Q’C’L ‘p[\\)D(‘: (8057 MY

Signed ' AN

- q{%b‘ﬁ |




A = Summary of Assets

Agsets subyect 1o fixed charge:
Less fixed charge.

Carry forward to floating charge

Assets subject 1o fioating charge.
Cash at bank

IT equipment

Fixturas & ftings

Rent depasit

Accounts receivable

Prepayments. accrued income, ef¢.

Lass flgaling chargs.

Carry forward

Uncharged assetls:

The company has no uncharged assets

Estimated tctal assals avalable for preferemtial craditors

Signature //1 / l/}/n/mv Date jjﬁ[i

Book vaiue (£) Estimated to
Realise (£)

NIL NIL
{875.000.00) (875.000 00y
{875,000.00} {B75.000.00)

g0o 0.00

41,294 59 0.00
41,390.82 .00
248.400.00 0.00
702,088 31 86.019.78
541,373 29 0.00
1.033.174 71 88.019.78

(875.000.00)

(875,000.00)

158174 70 (788.980 22)
NI NIL
158,174 70 (786,980 223




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated tolal assets avallable for preferential
creditors (carrisd from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential crediors; -
Empioyees {(number: ]

Estimated deficiency/surpius as regarde preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of nel property where appiicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets gvaillable for flosting charge hoiders

Deots securad by flcating chargas

Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets sftar floating charpes

Estimated prescribad part of net property where applicabie (brought down)

Total aseets availabie ta unsecured creditor

tUnsacured non-prefecantial clams.-
Empicyess (number: 3 )

Consumars who have paxd in advance far gocds or services (number; }

Other unzgcuwred creditors

Estimated ceficiency after floating charge where appicabls {brought gown)

Estimated deficiancy/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and calleg up capital

Estimated totai deficiency/surpius as regards members

(788 980 22)

NIL

NIt

NiL

NIL
(786.880 22)
126,321 70y

NiL
(1,402,877 60)
(2,316 178 52)
(2,316 179.52)

{ 1,385 00)
(2,314,814.52)

R/

Signatura /[ %; ""{"4‘ "éhv{ 1
1




00 08K'EE ¥4 gHI UEMGUIpT 1984 UWIIRIMSUOD €6 PSNWN puspabIS
05290°¢l S7Z B UODUDT iR A Bpiely ‘DBt 3UIpUasIZ O ounJey youz
SeAed | G0 00Y ¥e Vb 8L HY *eESng 159/ "Kineor P saInuaA jiog
SIUNO2Y Wl JOU DS UBD| S J0)03.Ip SB 1S9 pROY ABUIDIY ‘swieT esNOH PO S\l '9SNOH PIO
pejEel) ‘9142 01 Sea) Aoueynsuon
000052 AN Lidi amcsxied peoy Asoud 01 SUoINOS ADQ
162982 VSN LIv3-QBV L0 N MemeN 17p9t %08 Od ouy ediderecy
00628 Tuay Wey saed sddus |
SVE PNL SHSpA 2bpuguny, wikiydg wnop ‘7z saqwny
sgagt 3VE 1S O1sig PEOY JA)eMaDpily SUGHIARG Bl | SISYINOA JBLSHINdILOS
00°S9P'6S r4g " “uopun jo Aud
4203 YopUoT IBUNING ‘042 %od Od WopUS” jo equieys
OEES’L SDZ 199 wnqyoelg yeg 3N qanyD
SSAUISNG YHOMPES '3ALK] SUO) ‘aAlyseg ay | D) | jaquny
O0DOV'E 414 £HI ubinquip3 19058 Jaxiem 9L peliwiry
S3IRI0SSY AAPET)
00°0CR’L¥ BIUBLIOY) IS dweamig
$zi00¥ D esodeN-IND +01 Ju 6861 2UAWIAIIC L PME
0961 guli [ 35 vaBuUoT 98NS WET) 2g pPr1dnems Hua
60 28502 AHI 9OY BURRSY R6ie S Deoy Wi BUNOM 216 i
SUONNOS SSaUISNg X0g
uanb
Apanoes 1o3pan Aq 3 {opoo)sod yum} J0NpaJa Jo awepN
3 Aunoas Jo anjep ajeq piay Ajunaas Aue Jo s|elaq 139p SS3JppY
JO Wnowy |

‘uoigsassod s Aueduion sy u Auedoud 19A0 ol JO vonusal Buiuiep sI0jPaId Aue pue siiswaaibe ales jeucipuod 1o Buises) jeneyo ‘aseyInd-say Japun
SJ01Pa42 AuE 31evipul pue ({1ewnsuoo e jo Uoliuyep Ioj ebed Jueasies 898) SIBWNSUO) UIENSY pue Seakojdws Bupnpxa) SIONP3ID fjg SPRDL 13N NOA *aJoN

(siswnsuos pue seakoidwa Buiprpxe) SYOLIOTYD ANYANOD



ZE8YL L V8 LMN Uopuoy a0e|d Y00 Lapwied og-v6 1oo|y pig I Yoauny |
00°05L'€} SOV ¥M LOPUOT Deoy] BIeBmoLEg |/ B0lg Uiney
000024 9 WEDJ UopLDT 19818 YINLSUS 4 66 | OlEF ajding |
£b 188l Szove Ln uoibuiue 3 DDZ BING ‘@AY UOKIN N 281 wBisiEInig
hwswaaiBe 10 | 000°0Z3 & penjea SO} @Injuny
alep) /| LEZ o BupeeuawesiBe muay | ¢ gepzz Y| 219y Ieuoelg 18ang ybiy vz 'esnoy eann arr (e ovad
[ATTET 939 .59 sug AEND iR ] 15e3 ¥oeg oPws] ¢ 11 8% SUIogse
00'00Z't 10t 0b5d favennsion |
peaisdWUByauIY DEOY W MON NBJ SSaUl sng prayung ugigua g augy
00'96 HVE pSd 0ISUG SWIoMUIRd G/ doipaoyo
00°0%1 22 196 78 weytnwig Moy 8dWs | | WiIbd 8,00/ J00(3 UG | SSIAIBE paJeys yaieuow
00TPIa 1V LN UOpUCT pE0Y DIRIeE) FSn0H SBRRLIS) 0 101J PE Ejiopy |
9F'Ess| FLi 13S U0DUOT 18aNSNeMUIRos 0731 08T
00'DEY N3¢ 90d 50I18uBJ04 Pea |
WINaWsHOd PROY; LISISIAN JNOAIEH YLION, ‘SPISAYRT 000S
lwatsssibe 10 | 000 023 i& PaneA sbumy ¥ ey 4XE GHD PAMD "e0mg T
2A.p) I1L'ET o) Biugep) wawesibe jeay | 1z baglz “Wed spneq s ‘beNIA sseuisng apisaxen 'asnop seq P11 2 ON FDNYNIF 407
aAoqe esse oy | 1671807904 T8 Y203 vopusy mer pjo Z2e-/z a7 taa1p Kauury
U 440 payau useq sey aunby sy
TYA HNH
8L0Z 1snBoy 4 anp “zty sepniaw | og'gzL'zez
LO'68T L6 3AVd
0008/ 98 Ve, VEDT VoPuoT SWEW S1A3Q O 3001 PIE dnoin |
EaEgEUmm SENARICY
Y ivie

YSN LYEYE ENIOHED AHHEA W AMUBIL sulBIOYS 0L

SUj JOCpEEES




e

S PEE'E sasuadny PRI JBig
82'99} FQOE 9MS UOPUDT pROY UBAING aNUeD asudBUT UeAnNS g SIBLINDD PU] SPHOAA
Se'690'y D6 ZHY 91ebiox PrOw LOPUTT BSRaL UGB, UOSTEM SIOMO] SIAL
0z'9L9'% D6 L35 UOPUG 6BpIIg UopUs @enor eBpy Tpauusy sutiipy |
ZL020) HOALINNY J35 038 1ayddhs py| YEISEIA
00 0vee Y10 135 UDpUoT 1934¢ MeMInog gLt "Ud eng i dnolgy sqaren)
00°9Le'L 1 Va2 W3 uvopLaT anuaay |feudod p B[0JIy Bunsa |
00'0207EE 36 £13 Uopuo o8ing IEBUSD srenby peur § Ai7 BsnoLisa]
GC'9L6 HY8 opa Lopuo) PaNW) 4 vous]
pecy 90ejey WeY NS 68-22 PIEA S9N Y | 100|4 puz
05220 ASL BMS UOPUOY 8ADID ([BUNABA 6Z-47 95T 9PISIBAlY slapenploa |
0T 629 SUBH L1 @ispaadg
NNZ ETHD popiorg wna._ly.wm HH Siieg ‘asnop vouse)
0E98E’LL PUBIO MONIM £Z1-1C ol ezdudruy n weig plog
[UnNi1 PR 419 ZMUL Weyusm|  Dedy Aoieg gpl Y]
SIS SSAUISNG SHG
00'8E6'91 OB¥ M UOpUc peoy UomoIing 6| UosAg uolig |
£g1E2

Vit 9135 vepuoy
peoY MaN alliiylayioy aiers3 Buipes| Aespuouusg p

PIT QURUBBA INOWLIADG




IN M. Supnjow
ZL0Z W pRayuaes Lejeg

otdee

ViN

Lil)

VN

N

IN 53, Supnu 102

JBQUIS BT PIIED UOIBMUNUILOD
v e s 8¢ (wep

O¥Y) SNUOG PIRIY $5390N3

BLOZ K O |
£102 190 spawammbal moyyse?
58 PIIURADE SpUNS - VIN
N 3. Buprow 9407
JAQOPQ |7 PAIEH LODENNUILIOD
Ui N0 |28 Se snuog

N |

T Andos Jo anieA

uanf
fanoas ayen

: U
J Enuziaﬂza%m_ﬁmo

i

08t

0L LITE

| |
Kl \ \ %\ w ajeg .J.é.v\*\ \ ¥ §\ aneubis

S3LEG UOURS

e ]

POOMIBYSY

| 00695
m
i (2pocysod gum}
3% 0 | SSapPY
wowy |

opiewy UBGOY |

icupan
aasoiduis 10 aweN

"(uorssassod s Auedwioo ayy u Apadord 1340 91 jo vonuar) Bunweys Ave pue siawaeiBe Jjes jedopuad 1o Buises)
[epeyD ‘aseynd- 3N JSPUN SHONPAI0 05(E 3:8 AUC 1aiaum | pue) Auedwiod g isuehe Suuer aasy Oukh S9BADICLS e BPNIDU) 1SN MDA )N

SHOLJIHD 3TAONINIT



ajeq aimeubig

uanb 10}ipaun
3 Aunaas Jo enjep Aunoes aleg Aq piay fumses Aue jo siejaq J199p

JO JUNoWy

(apooisod ypm) Joypaso jo aweN
ssaippy

(ucissassod s Auedwod ayy u Auadaid Jano a1y J0 uonuala) Bunue
~8l1 JSpUn SI0PP3ID OS|e B8 AUE JSUIBYM Q1EDIPUI pUE) SBOIAIAS JO SPoOD Jo Aiddns apy
‘apel) s |BNPIAIPUI 8Y3 SPISING Ajuiew Jo Aoym e 18Y; sasodind 1oj Buoe IenpIA)

{2 Aue pue sjuswiealbe ajes jeuoypuoo 1o Bursea) janeyo “sseyoind
10} adoueApe U pied sjunowe Buiwiels (uoissajoud Jo YEI2 ‘ssauisng
PUl UB "8') SIBLUNSUOD 2B oYM SIOHPSD ||2 apnoul JSNw nop :ajoN

SHOLIGIHD HIWNSNOD




|

[ 3
\@ M Ww neQ . \.wx.ﬂﬂ 7 Vil aimeubig
\\ 7 \\ .\ %\

0098 13 os,@mlj
e e d . _
, |
} W

{ i '

eupig g, 000L 3 Tooor ! "dH6 V13 UopUo] eans Asspu oL | Py sEUdIOH v

KiBupig v 00 56213 005671 Lq_ dHE Y103 Uopuo JReNg Asspurior | DI SBUDIOH JvD

. I I . ) — —
4 =TI
SHRYS |

play Sa/US 4O sielRQ SNEA JEUNLON jo oN _ (spomsod yym) ssappy JaDoyaleys |0 aweN

SHITTOHIUVHS ANYINOD



ATTACHMENT C

Secured Creditors

CAF Realisations Limited

{formerly Chelsea Apps Factory Limited)

Schedule of Secured Creditors

Millshaw Court,
Global Avenue,
Leeds, LS11 8AN

Charge

Value of
Amount of Date security (per
Secured creditor’s claim security Statement
name and address | (estimated) | Details of security | was given of Affairs)
Barclays Bank plc £875,000 Fixed and Fioating 4 July 2016 £875,000




ATTACHMENT D

CAF REALISATIONS LIMITED
(FORMERLY CHELSEA APPS FACTORY LIMITED)
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATE OUTCOME STATEMENT



Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules {England and Wales) 2016

CAF Realisations Limited (formerly Chelsea Apps Factory Limited) - In Administration

Joint Administrators' Estmated Outcome Statement as at 3 September 2018

ASSETS

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Goodwil!
Intellectual Property

FIXED CHARGE COSTS

Joint Administrators' Pre-Appointment Remuneration
Jont Administrators' Pre- Appointment Disbursements.
Jamnt Administrators’ Remuneration

Joint Administraters’ Disbursements

Solictor's Costs

Agent's Costs

AVAILABLE TC FIXED CHARGE-HOLDER
Less. Fixed Charge Crediter - Barclays Bank plc

Shartfall to Fixed Charge Creditor

FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS

Plarm & Machinery

Work In Progress

Beok Debts

Cash at Bank

Customer Contracts

Business Records

IT Equipmant

Contnbutions for Rent/Service Charge
Bank Interest Gross

FLOATING COSTS

Joirt Administrators” Pra-Appointmant Remuneration
Jaint Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Disbursements.
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Saiicitor's Costs

Agent's Cuosts

Rent Payable

LIABILITIES

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS None

NET PROPERTY
Estimated prescnbed part of net preperty where applicabie {to camy forward)
AVAILABLE TO FLOATING CHARGE-HQOLDER

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PQOST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Less. Floating Charge Creditor - Barclays Bank plc

Surplusi{Deficiency) to GFC

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down)

Available to Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured non-preferantial claims {excluding any shortfali to fioating charge holders)
Trade & Expansea Creditors

H M Revenue & Customs

Estmated deficency/surplus as regards non-preferantial creditors
{excluding any shartfall i respect of F C's post 14 Seplember 2003)

Shortfall to Floating Charge Holder
Estimated deficiency to creditors

tssued and caitled up captai
Qrdinary Shareholders

TOTAL SURPLUS/DEFICIENCY}
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED RETURN TO CREDITORS
Estmated Dividend to Barclays Bank plc: 3027 pnthe £

Estmated Dividend to Preferential Creditors N/A pinthe £
Estirmated Diwvidend to Unsecured Creditors 337 pnthe £

Current Realisations

Estimated

Future Realisations Total
£ E £
208,929.89 000 208,929 89
1.00 0.00 1.00
208,930 89 000 208,930 89
0.00 (18,137 85) (18,137 885)
000 (157 34) (157 34)
000 (16,137 65) (16,137 65)
000 (868 04) (868.04)
0.00 (24,317 44) (24,317 44)
000 (B.164.64) (8,164 B4)
coo (66.782.77) (65.782 77)
143,148.12
(875,000 00}
(731,851.88)
50,000.00 000 50.000.00
100 0.00 100
100 120,000 00 120,001 0Q
157237 000 1,572.37
1.00 000 100
1.00 0.00 100
1,00 000 100
41697 07 000 41,697 07
10 58 Uncertan 10.58
93,285,02 120,000 00 21528502
000 (3,862 35) (3,862 35)
000 (37.66) {37 66)
000 {3,862 35) (3.862 35)
0.00 1207 78) (207.76)
0.00 (5,820,07) (5,820 07}
000 (1,954.11) (1,954 11)
000 (41697 07} (41,697.07)
000 (57.441 36) (57,441 36)
0oo
0.00
155,843 68
(34,168.73)
121674.93

(731,851 88)

(610.176 95

34168 73

34,168.73

(512,005 95}

(501,266.48)

1013.272.41)

(979.103 68

(610,176 95)

{1.589.280 63)

{1,365 00)

(1.590.645 83)



ATTACHMENT E

CAF REALISATIONS LIMITED
(FORMERLY CHELSEA APPS FACTORY LIMITED)

{IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT TO 3 SEPTEMBER
2018



CAF Realisations Limited
{formerly Chelsea Apps Factory Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

To 4 September 2018
Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (£}
RECEIPTS
Goodwill 208,929.89
Business Intellectual Property 1.00
Plant & Equipment 50,000.00
Work In Progress 1.00
Book Debts 88,019.78 1.00
Cash at Bank 1,572.37
Customer Contracts 1.00
Business Records 1.00
Bank Interest Gross 10.58
IT Equipment 1.00
Contributions for Rent/Service Charge 41,697.07
302,215.91
PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising 81.45
81.45
Net Receipts/{(Payments) 302,134.46
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current 302,118.17
VAT Receivable / (Payable} 16.29
302,134.46

Notes

1 The balance of funds will be held in an interest bearing account at Metro Bank.

2 Amounts in the above statement are shown exclusive of VAT unless specifically stated.

3 The above statement should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators' Proposals dated 4 September
2018.

4 The comparative figures above originate from the Directors' Statement of Affairs. This document has not been
independently verified by the Joint Administrators.

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney
Joint Administrators
4 September 2018



APPENDIX 11

CAF REALISATIONS LIMITED
(FORMERLY CHELSEA APPS FACTORY LIMITED)
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

BREAKDOWN OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS FOR QUANTUMA LLP



000

pawIRlD SjUaWasINgsIa [e)0L

00’0 pawie|) saad |ejo)
6¥'9¥E SLIT'IT St'L8 (1194 0z'LL 0L9¢ ST SiNOH [ej0L
[EARH 000 000 00'Q 00°0 000 o000 Buipes)
PLE0E 0§E¥80L 0£6E 000 094 09'6Z 052 51888y {0 uolesieay
68702 00226 05'¥ og'L 0z'0 asz 000 juawjuioddy sid
00 00v 00°009'F 0541 000 000 000 05'LL suonebisany|
00082 00'8b8'L 08'9 000 000 09'9 oe'e sloppaid
Q00 0o o 000 00°0 000 000 o0 sainpagold Buiso|n
000 000 ao'o 000 0a'o aoo oo'o Bunaiysen
000 00’0 00’0 000 000 000 o000 sisje ou0adg asen
FAXAn 4 $Z'800'0L shez 050 OP'E [oloF4 STk Buueld  uiwpy
(3) a1y Je1s Joddng $[eU0|S53J0Id
AlanoH abelany {3) 1800 swilL SINOH [e10L g SJuUB)SISEY OIS JAYIQ 1abeuey uped UoNdUN ] YIOAN JO UONRIYISSE]D

QLOTILUTY AL

I4d 8p07 J09l01g

pajwiy Aojoed sddy easipyn Apsunoy palwii suonesieay Jvd - JZLE009

Arewwing 3s09 @ awi] 6d|S - Anu3 sy



APPENDIX lit

CAF REALISATIONS LIMITED
(FORMERLY CHELSEA APPS FACTORY LIMITED)
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS (“QUANTUMA LLP’S
SUMMARY”)



Qluantuma

Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates and Chargeable Disbursements

Staff Allocation & Support Staff

An objective and practical approach is taken to each case which includes active Partner involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs
of the case. In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9), set out below are
the current charge out rates per hour for the grades of staff employed within Quantuma LLP, exclusive of VAT.

Grade of Staff Rate from 1 June 2016
Partner £295.00 - £495.00
Director £250.00 - £450.00
Senior Manager £225.00 - £375.00
Manager £200.00 - £250.00
Assistant Manager £185.00 - £265.00
Senior Administrator £175.00 - £215.00
Administrator £150.00 - £175.00
Assistant Administrator £100.00
Case Accountant £125.00
Junior Administrator £75.00 - £100.00
Support Staff/Executive Assistant £95.00 - £125.00

Work undertaken is recarded in 8 minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly incurred on
cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work is
done. There has been no allocation of any general or overhead costs.

Time spent on casework is recording directly to the relevant case and the nature of the work undertaken is
recorded at that time. The work is recorded under the following categories:

Administration & Planning
Creditors

Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Trading

Cashiering

Clesing Procedures

On occasion it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during
the peried of the assignment any material changes will be notified to creditors as part of the normal fee reporting
procedures. Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

The time of support staff and executive assistants is not charged to a case except when the initial set up is being
performed or when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken.

Details of historic charge out rates are provided at the end of this guide. Should any creditor wish to receive
details of the charge out rates in force prior to those shown, these can be provided upon request.

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise by
carried out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval
of the basis upon which remuneraticn may be charged.

Quantuma LLP. Registered in England & Wales. Registered Office: 81 Station Road, Marlow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS
Registration Number: OC379411. VAT Number: 144 2175 34

A list of our Partners and their respective licensing bodies is gvailable from our website at www.quantuma.corm/peopie
Partners and Siaff act and advise without personal liability.




Quantuma

Direct Expenses (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements, as defined by SIP 9, are expenses which are directly referable both to the
appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party at cost and without uplift.

These expenses, which do not require the prior approval of creditors, include but are not limited to the following
examples:

Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge

Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency
Act 1986 for each appointment

Insurance of assets At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements
Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost

Room Hire All external venues at actual cost

Storage Retrieval At cost incurred

Postage At cost incurred

Virtual Meeting Platform (from 6/4/17) At cost incurred

Indirect Expenses (Category 2 Disbursements)

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but which are not to an
independent third party and may include shared or aliocated costs that can be apportioned to the appointment on
a proper and reasonable basis.

They may also include payment to an individual with whom a practice or individual within a practice has a
business or personal relationship. Included within the list below is the cost per hour of Mr Mick Brunning, who is
the husband of an individual within the practice. It is considered that the services of Mr Brunning represent best
value.

Other payments made to individuals of businesses with whom the practice or individual within the practice has a
business or personal relationship will be disclosed to creditors and an appropriate resolution for approval will be
proposed.

Specific approval for Category 2 Disbursements is required from creditors before they can be paid.

The following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements, as defined by SIP 9) are charged to cases
where appropriate on the following basis:

Category 2 Disbursement Cost £

Photocopying, scanning and faxes {per side) 0.10
Company Search 10.00
Stationery (per Report/Letter per member/creditor) 0.50
Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel as per HMRC's approved rate (per mile) .45
Internal Meeting Room Hire (outside Londen) 65.00

Quantuma LLP. Registered in England & Wales. Registered Office: 81 Station Road, Mariow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS
Registration Number: OC379411. VAT Number: 144 2175 34

A list of our Partners and their respective licensing bodies is available from our website at www.quantuma.com/people
Pariners and Staff act and advise without personat liability.




Quantuma

Catigory 2 Dishursement Cost £

Internal Meeting Room Hire (in London) 95.00
Mick Brunning — collection and listing of books and records (per hour) 10.00
Box Storage (per box for life of case} 50.00
Electronic Anti-Money Laundering ldentification Search (per case) {from 1/9/16) 12.00

Category 2 disbursements may be subject to periodic increase and this schedule will be updated
accordingly. The schedule is available for creditors to review at hitp://www.guantuma.comyquide/creditors-
guide-fees/. Details of historic disbursement charges can be found at the end of this schedule.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s} used will be given in reports to creditors. The fee arrangement for each will
be disclosed in reports to creditors and these will be reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery or
relevant disbursements. The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but
not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their
geographic location.

VAT

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT
exempt, the office holders' remuneration and disbursements invoiced to the insolvency estate will be subject to
VAT at the prevailing rate.

Creditors’ Rights

Information about Creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals {R3) at http.//www.creditorinsolvencyquide .co.uk/. Details
about how an office holder's fees may be approved for each case type and challenged are available in a series of
guides issued with SIP 9 and can be accessed at htips:/www guantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/.
Alternatively hard copies of these documents may be requested free of charge from Quantuma LLP’s registered
office.

Quantuma LLP. Registered in England & Wales. Registered Office: 81 Station Road, Mariow, Buckinghamshire 5L7 1NS
Registration Number: OC378411. VAT Number: 144 2175 34

A list of our Partriers and their respective licensing bodies is availabie from our website at www.quantuma. com!people :
Pariners.and Staff act and advise without parsona! liability.




Quantuma

Historic Charge QOut Rates

Rates from
1 April 2018

Rates from
15 July 2015

Rates from
1 April 2015

Partner

£295.00 - £475.00

£295.00 - £475.00

£295.00 - £475.00

Director

£250.00 - £325.00

£250.00 - £325.00

£250.00 - £325.00

Senior Manager

£225.00 - £350.00

£225.00 - £350.00

£225.00 - £275.00

Manager

£200.00 - £250.00

£200.00 - £250.00

£200.00 - £250.00

Assistant Manager

£185.00 - £265.00

£185.00

£185.00

Senior Administrator

£175.00 - £215.00

£175.00 - £215.00

£175.00 - £215.00

Administrator

£150.00 - £175.00

£150.00 - £175.00

£150.00 - £175.00

Assistant Administrator

£100.00

£100.00

£100.00

Case Accountant

£125.00

£125.00

£125.00

Junior Administrator

£75.00-£100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

Support StaffiExecutive | o5 55 _£100.00 | £95.00 - £100.00 | £95.00 - £100.00
Rates from Rates from Rates from 1
1 February 2015 5 January 2015 November 2014
Partner £295.00 - £445.00 | £295.00 - £425.00 | £295.00 - £425.00
Director £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00
Senior Manager £225.00 - £275.00 | £225.00- £275.00 | £225 00 - £275.00
Manager £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00 - £250.0C | £200.00
Assistant Manager £185.00 £185.00 £185.00
Senior Administrator £175.00 £175.00 £175.00
Administrator £150.00 - £175.00 | £150.00 - £175.00 | £150.00 - £175.00
Assistant Administrator £100.00 £100.00 £100.00
Case Accountant £125.00 £125.00 £125.00

Junior Administrator

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

Support Staff/Executive
Assistant

£95.00 - £100.00

£95.00 - £100.00

£95.00 - £100.00

CQuartumna LLP. Registered in England & Wales. Registered Office: 81 Station Road, Marlow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS

Registration Number; QC379411. VAT Number; 144 2175 34
A list of our Partners and their respectiva licensing bodies is avaiiable from our website at www.gquantuma com/peopte
Partners and Staff act and advise without personal Eability.




Quantuma

Historic Disbursement Charging Rates

With effect from 6 April 2017, the following charges will no longer be applied to existing or new cases.

Category 1 Dishursement Basis of Charge
Stationery At cost incurred
Postage At cost incurred {other than for reports to creditors scheduled below *)

Category 2 Disbursement Cost £

File Set Up (per file) 7.00
Postage per Report to Creditors and Members (per report) 0.50
Repaorts to Members and Creditors (published on line — per report per member/creditor) 0.25

*to ensure consistent charging of postage across our cases, all postage will be charged at the cost
incurred and therefore reports will not be subject to the Category 2 charge shown above.

Quantuma LLP. Registered in England & Wales. Registered Office: 81 Station Road, Marlow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS
Registration Number: CC379411. VAT Nurnber: 144 217534

A list of our Pariners end their reéspectivis licensing bodies is availabie from our website at www.quantuma. com/people
. Pariners and Staff act and advise without personai liability.




APPENDIX IV

CAF REALISATIONS LIMITED
(FORMERLY CHELSEA APPS FACTORY LIMITED)

{IN ADMINISTRATION)

BREAKDOWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FROM 12 JULY 2018 TO
3 SEPTEMBER 2013



o000

paLuIE|D SUAWIaSINGSI( [BY0]

000 pawie|s saad [R10L
06°59¢2 SO Sty 067 0Z'sh 00'ZT st SINoH 8oL
000 000 000 Q00 Q00 000 000 Buipesy
19°242 00'66€'2 08'8 Q00 09'e 0Z'9 000 S]9§5Y JO UONESIEDY
000 000 000 Q00 00’0 00'¢ 000 waunuoddy ald
000 0090 000 Q00 000 oo 000 suonednsaau
10622 00'906'€ 1748 4 00 ag'e oF'LL 000 SIONPAG
000 00’0 000 000 000 [VliX0) 000 $3INpaa0Iy BuisoD
L8611 oe'Por 0Ee or ) 060 000 000 Bunslyses
o000 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 sisliew oyads asen
107292 GZzZIe'Y cLaL 054 068 oF ¥ el Buiuue|d g lwpy
(3) sy Hels voddng S|PUCISS2L0.d
Aunoy abesany (3} 1509 awny 8INOH |€I0L '3 Sjue}s|sSsy J01UaS JY10 aafieuey FLINTI N UOJJaUN4 YO JO UOIIEDYISSE|D

8L0Z/60/60 ‘OL BLOZ/L0/Z 4 (w0l
1S0d 3po) loafoid

paiwi Aojoe4 sddy easjpyD Auawio) pajwi suoies|eay 4y - (Z1E009

Arewwng 3s09 g awill 6dIS - Ajug awi}



APPENDIX V

CAF REALISATIONS LIMITED
{(FORMERLY CHELSEA APPS FACTORY LIMITED)

{IN ADMINISTRATION})

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEE PROPOSAL

a) Full description of work to be undertaken.

Please note that this list reflects the work anticipated te be incurred for the full period of the

Administration.

review/checklist

General Includes

Descriptmn

Admlnistration

(inmudlng

statutory.

reporﬂns)

Statutoryladvertising Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements;
. c Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements.

Document Filing of documents,

maintenanceffile Pericdic file reviews;

Pericdic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering
and anti-bribery safeguards;

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries:;
Updating checklists.

Barik account
administration -

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts;
Requesting bank statements;

Bank account reconciliations;

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers ;
Maintenance of the estate cash book;

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments.

Planning / review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued;
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case.

Books and_records I

Dealing with records in storage;
Sending case files to storage.

~Craditor re;:brts

Disclosure following pre-pack sale of assets SIP 16 & 13;

Preparing proposal, six monthly progress reports, fee authority report
to secured creditors {where appropriate) and final report;

Seeking extension via creditors (where appropriate);

Reporting to secured creditor appointor;

Proposing further fee approval (where the fees estimate is not for the
administration of the case to conclusion).

Investigations

SIP 2 Review

Collection, and making an inventory, of company books and records;
Correspondence to request information on the company’s dealings,
making further enquiries of third parties;

Reviewing guestionnaires submitted by creditors and directors;
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company;

Reviewing company's books and records;

Preparation of deficiency statement;

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors regarding
certain transactions,




APPENDIX V

reténtions. © -

General Includes
Description
Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about further
action to be taken.
Statutory reporting Preparing statutory investigation reports;
on conduct of Liaising with the Insolvency Service ;
director(s) ' Submission of report to the Insolvency Service;
e Preparation and submission of supplementary report (if required);
o ‘ Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations.
Examinations Preparing brief to solicitor,;
. Liaising with solicitor(s) regarding examinations;
Attendance at examination;
Reviewing examination transcripts;
Liaising with solicitor(s) regarding outcome of examinations and
S _ further actions available.
;;itigﬁtioni T Strategy meeting regarding litigation;
Recoveries Seeking funding from creditors;
L Reviewing terms of solicitors’ conditional fee agreements;
Preparing brief to solicitors/Counsel;
Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions;
Dealing with ATE insurers;
Attending to negotiations;
o . Attending to settlement matters.
Realisation of
Assets .. -
Fréehold/Leasehold | Liaising with secured creditors and landlords;
. Property - A Agreeing assignment or surrender.
Debtors and - | Liaising with purchaser and solicitors;
Dealing with disputes, including communicating with directors/former

| staff.

Reviewing leasing documents;
Liaising with agents and owners/lessors.

Reviewing insurance policies.

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone;

commumcatlen | Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their

T representatives via facsimile, email and post;

<. . | Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator.

‘Dealing with proofs | Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend,;
Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not related to a

of debt: (,‘PCD’)

dividend.

Processing proofs of
debt

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting
submission of POD,;

Receipt of POD;

Adjudicating POD;

Request further information from claimants regarding POD;
Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising cutcome of
adjudication;

Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of secured creditors’ claims
and other complex claims.




APPENDIX V

General Includes

Description

Distribution Agreeing allocation of realisations and costs between fixed and

procedures floating charges;
Paying distribution to secured creditors and seeking confirmation of
discharged claims;
Preparation of correspondence to creditors advising of intention to
declare distribution;
Advertisement of notice of intended distribution;
Preparation of distribution calculation;
Preparation of correspondence to creditors announcing declaration of
distribution;
Preparation of cheques/BACS to pay distribution;
Preparation of correspondence to creditors enclosing payment of
distribution;
Seeking unique tax reference from HMRC, submitting information on
PAYE/N! deductions from employee distributions and paying over to
HMRC;
Dealing with unclaimed dividends.

b) The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate

Below is the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenses, which will have an element of shared or allocated costs.

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full period
of the Administration and thus it includes expenses already incurred, details of which are
provided elsewhere in this document.

Estimate
Expenses Category 1 Basis of total
£
Legal costs: Pinsent Masons LLP will be instructed to
provide advice in respect of validity of security and may N
be instructed to assist in other areas of the Time-costs 5.000.00
Administration.
Statutory Advertising 325.80
Statutory Bonding 135.00
Document collection and storage 300.00
Postage 100.00
Total 5,860.80
: Estimate
Expenses Category 2 Basis ‘of total
' £
As per Quantuma’s
. disbursement
Stationery palicy at Appendix 100.00
i
As per Quantuma’s
. disbursement
Photocopying oolicy at Appendix 100.00
Il




APPENDIX V

Estimate
Expenses Category 2 Basis of total
£
Anti Money Laundering Identification Search COar;oﬁ cost per 16.00
Total 215.00

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section 6. In the
event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in
performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports, but there is no
statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.




APPENDIX Vi

CAF REALISATIONS LIMITED
{FORMERLY CHELSEA APPS FACTORY LIMITED)
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

PROOF OF DEBT



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Chelsea Apps Factory Limited {In Administration)

Date of Administration: 12 July 2018

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor {i.e. principal place of
business}

If the Creditor is a registered company:

= For UK companies: its registered number

= For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

+ The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Tota! amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ } I NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insglvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

11.

if you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No.;

Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES / NO




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact infarmation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Tom Maker

E Where to send

comemEre Quantuma LLP

| High Holborn House
| 52-54 High Holborn
|
|

Post town

London

County/Region

me  wlet v [e [R]L

Country

‘Dx

Telephone

020 3856 6720
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

OO You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Cornpanies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies Hause.

Q4/17 Version 1.0




